SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Education to Original Senate Bill No. 46 by Senator Shaw

1	AMENDMENT NO.	1
---	---------------	---

- 2 On page 1, line 3, after "students;" insert "to provide for the responsibilities of school
- 3 governing authorities;"
- 4 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 2</u>
- 5 On page 1, line 5, between "option;" and "and to" insert "to provide for rules;"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, at the end of line 10, change "<u>"virtual</u>" to "<u>"the virtual</u>"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 1, line 12, between "program" and "learning" change "that expands" to "to
- expand" and between "opportunities" and "high" change "to" to "for"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 1, at the end of line 13, insert a comma ","
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 1, line 14, between "and" and "access" change "offers" to "offer"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 2, delete line 4 and insert the following:
- 17 "(a) Enter into a Louisiana Virtual School Agreement with the
- 18 <u>department. However, nothing in such agreement shall prohibit the governing</u>
- authority of a school from contracting with a private provider of virtual
- 20 <u>education courses, instruction, or content.</u>"
- 21 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 8</u>
- On page 2, line 10, between "in" and "virtual" change "any" to "a"
- 23 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- On page 2, delete lines 14 through 16 and insert the following:
- "(2) The governing authority of a public secondary school shall not limit
- 26 <u>student access to any course of study offered by the virtual school that is not</u>
- offered by the high school in which a student is enrolled at the time the student
- 28 <u>wishes to enroll in the course.</u>"
- 29 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 10</u>
- On page 2, line 21, change "Subparagraph (C)(1)(c)" to "Subsection C"

1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 11</u>

- 2 On page 2, line 23, after "shall" delete the remainder of the line, and delete lines 24 and 25,
- 3 and insert "provide written notification of the virtual school option and available virtual
- 4 school course offerings to each student, and the student's parent or legal guardian, at
- 5 the time of the student's enrollment in high school."

6 AMENDMENT NO. 12

7 On page 2, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

- "F. The State Board of Elementary and Secondary Education shall adopt rules, including the imposition of any fees to be charged to participating students and schools, to implement the provisions of this Section in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act.
- 12 G. Implementation of this Section shall be subject to the appropriation 13 of funds by the legislature for this purpose."